shares of the Funds. The Trust does not know of any person who owns beneficially 5% or more of the
Acquired Funds’ shares.

32

https://www.ubs.com/usmoneymarketfunds

CAPITALIZATION

The following tables show the unaudited capitalization of the Acquiring Funds and the Acquired Funds as
of November 30, 2023 and on a pro forma basis as of that date, giving effect to the proposed acquisition
of assets at NAV. The pro forma NAV per share assumes the issuance of shares of the Acquiring Funds,
which would have occurred at February 23, 2024, in connection with the proposed Reorganizations. The
pro forma capitalization information is for informational purposes only. No assurance can be given as to
how many shares of the Acquiring Funds will be received by shareholders of the Acquired Funds on the
Closing Date, and the information should not be relied upon to reflect the number of shares of the
Acquiring Funds that actually will be received. The Acquiring Funds will be the accounting survivors of the
Reorganizations.

As of November 30, 2023 (unaudited)

UBS Select Prime
Series II

Institutional Fund
(Acquired Fund)

UBS Select Prime
Institutional Fund
(Acquiring Fund)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Acquiring Fund Pro
Forma Combined

After Reorganization

Net Assets $ 999,481,989 $ 9,733,976,017 $ – * $ 10,733,458,006

Net Asset
Value Per
Share $ 1.0003 $ 1.0002 $ – $ 1.0002

Shares
Outstanding 999,221,290 9,731,655,280 60,843 * 10,730,937,413

As of November 30, 2023 (unaudited)
UBS Select Prime

Series II
Preferred Fund
(Acquired Fund)

UBS Select Prime
Preferred Fund

(Acquiring Fund)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Acquiring Fund
Pro Forma

Combined After
Reorganization

Net Assets $ 1,868,107,695 $ 6,925,699,258 $ – * $ 8,793,806,953

Net Asset Value Per
Share $ 1.0002 $ 1.0002 $ – $ 1.0002

Shares
Outstanding 1,867,697,391 6,924,144,005 – * 8,791,841,396

*	 Following the Reorganizations, the Acquiring Funds will be the accounting survivors. This reflects the
cost of the Reorganizations that would initially be allocated to the Acquired Funds, subject to the
existing unitary fee arrangement and applicable contractual expense cap agreement, (estimated to be
between $350,000 and $420,000) and/or anticipated redemptions. However, the Acquired Funds will
not bear any of the costs of the Reorganizations as such expenses will ultimately be borne by UBS AM
given the unitary fee arrangement for each Acquired Fund and the contractual expense cap